The Directors do not anticipate the adoption of the following standards will have a material impact on the Company’s 6nancial
statements:

Standard Effective date

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classi6cation of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 1 January 2023

Amendments to IAS 1 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies 1 January 2023

Amendments to IAS 8 - De6nition of Accounting Estimates 1 January 2023

Amendments to IAS 16 – Proceeds before Intended Use 1 January 2022

Amendments to IAS 37 – Onerous Contracts 1 January 2022

Amendments to IAS 39, IFRS 4, 7, 9 and 16 – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Phase 2) 1 January 2021

Amendments to IAS 41, IFRS 1, 9 and 16 – Annual Improvements 2018-20 Cycle 1 January 2022

Amendments to IFRS 3 – Reference to Conceptual Framework 1 January 2022

Amendments to IFRS 4 – Extension of IFRS 9 Deferral 1 January 2023

Amendments to IFRS 16 – Covid-19 Related Rent 1 April 2021

Amendments to IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts 1 January 2023

Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39 – Amendments to IFRS 17 1 January 2023

2 Income
Year ended 30 June 2021 Year ended 30 June 2020

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
return return Total return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income from investments

UK dividend income 2,382 – 2,382 2,260 – 2,260

2,382 – 2,382 2,260 – 2,260
Other operating income

Liquidity interest 1 – 1 45 – 45

2,383 – 2,383 2,305 – 2,305

3 Investment Manager’s fee
Year ended 30 June 2021 Year ended 30 June 2020

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
return return Total return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Management fee 894 – 894 1,134 – 1,134

894 – 894 1,134 – 1,134

A basic management fee was payable to the Investment Manager at an annual rate of 0.75% of the NAV of the Company. The basic
management fee accrues daily and is payable quarterly in arrears. The Investment Manager is also entitled to a performance fee,
details of which are given in the Strategic Report on pages 26 and 27.

52

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2021

53

STRATEGIC EQUITY CAPITAL

REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 Other expenses
Year ended 30 June 2021 Year ended 30 June 2020

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
return return Total return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Secretarial services 148 – 148 148 – 148

Auditors’ remuneration for:

Audit services* 35 – 35 30 – 30

Directors’ remuneration 135 – 135 142 – 142

Other expenses† 325 – 325 611 – 611

643 – 643 931 – 931

All expenses include VAT where applicable, apart from audit services which is shown net.

* No non-audit fees were incurred during the year.

† Other expenses include £63,000 of costs in relation to the Company’s General Meeting requisition (2020: £359,000 in relation to
the change in Investment Manager).

5 Taxation
Year ended 30 June 2021 Year ended 30 June 2020

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
return return Total return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Corporation tax at 19.00% (2020: 19.00%) – – – – – –

The Company is subject to corporation tax at 19.00%. As at 30 June 2021 the total current taxation charge in the Company’s revenue
account is lower than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK. The differences are explained below:

Year ended 30 June 2021 Year ended 30 June 2020
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

return return Total return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net return on ordinary activities
before taxation 846 69,767 70,613 240 (15,551) (15,311)

Theoretical tax at UK corporation tax 161 13,256 13,417 46 (2,955) (2,909)
rate of 19.00% (2020: 19.00%)

Effects of:

– UK dividends that are not taxable (453) – (453) (429) – (429)

– Unrelieved expenses 292 – 292 383 – 383

– Non-taxable investment gains – (13,256) (13,256) – 2,955 2,955

– – – – – –

5 Taxation (continued)
Factors that may affect future tax charges
At 30 June 2021, the Company had no unprovided deferred tax liabilities (2020: £nil). At that date, based on current estimates and
including the accumulation of net allowable losses, the Company had unrelieved losses of £25,873,000 (2020: £24,337,000) that
are available to offset future taxable revenue. A deferred tax asset of £6,468,342 (2020: £4,624,000) has not been recognised
because the Company is not expected to generate su5cient taxable income in future periods in excess of the available
deductible expenses and accordingly, the Company is unlikely to be able to reduce future tax liabilities through the use of existing